WHEREAS, several Parties will retain consultants to perform the work necessary to meet 
the requirements for returning to DWR oversight, with each consultant engaged under a separate 
agreement with its respective Party; 

WHEREAS, the total cost of the consultant work is estimated to be Seven Hundred 
Twenty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($721,925), as set forth in the scopes 
of work attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibits A through F (collectively, the 
“Scopes of Work”);  

WHEREAS, the Parties acknowledge that sharing the costs associated with this process is 
beneficial and cost-effective;